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Enterprise -Original Markings-

ov-101

Mote name and hinges on doors ‘
“-——-’.

_ ¥
dip” ‘ e J_

e)

|  Note crew hatch pattern |

| R W

Note left tail pattern

MNote “Caution”
Note right side label

Note right tail pattern markings
Unmanned Captive Flights

; S MNote markings
Flight 1 21877 S - g
Flight 2 2122177 <. _» | ontopofcrew
Flight 3 22577 B cabin
Flight 4 2028/77
Flight 5 32177

Manned Captive Flights

Flight 1 BI1B/TT H-F
Flight 2 62677 E-T
Flight 3 TI267T7 H-F

Manned Free Flights
Approach and Landing Tests

ALT1 TH207 Tail cone on H-F

ALT 2 91377 Tail cone on E-T E USA

ALT 3 92377 Tail cone on H-F

ALT 4 101277 Tail cone off E-T

ALT & 10/26/77 Tail cone off H-F I\

H-F: Haise - Fullerton Note spacing

E-T: Engle - Truly of letters




Enterprise -Repainted-
ov-101 1983

Note NASA worm
isblack

g B

- -_= o -

Enierprisa

Note tail pattem Note nose paint
and windows

ﬁ Note markings
S ontop of crew

Taa’ cabin

External Markings used
at the Paris Air Show tour in 1983

c
w
p

Enterprise

Mote wing
markings




Columbia

ov-102

-Original Markings-
April 12,1981

Mote name and hinges on doors

|  Note crew hatch pattemn |

Golden

umbilical plate

Note tile pattern
on tail

Left side only

Details

Missions flown:

STS-1

A i
United States ==~ = i )
Mote unique
Note right side tiles
markings
r
MNote asymmetry L
Red line of front tiles
indicates ﬁ Mote markings
« s | = ontop of crew
base layout - o
on rest of
fleet
44— Unique black
areas on wings
Details
= USA
(4/12/81) t
Distinctive tile Note OMS

pattern on elevons

pattern




Columbia

Oov-102

-Second Modification-
Nov. 12,1981

ol il lr # #

Only modification is the
black tile added to the lower
corner of the OMS pods

Missions flown:
STS-2 12
STS-3 32282
STS-4  6p7s2
STS-5  1nue




. -Third Modification-
COIU m b 1a Spacelab Madification
OV-102
- - = Lhtﬁdsmes

Missions flown:
STS-9 1128783

One extra black tile added




Columbia

ov-102

-Fourth Modification-

OEX Package Modification t

MName moved to the front of cabin
Note hinges on doors

v T

Mote tile covering water
and urine dump ports

"k

= = United States

.. 'Uritadsﬁtes=='- =1

Note tile covering

Note tallpod
(SILTS)
“Shuttle
Infrared
= Leeside
- Termperature
Sensing”
experiment

kin
Mote different large white tile bl I e
on lower corner of the OMS — v
i Note OMS pattern
and black tiles added T
Note Columbia’s name Note top S —
r on front of payload door cabin detail |_,, am detail (SE ADEE’J
(STS-61C only) and unique 'Shuttle Entry Air
¥ i Diata System®
Payload bay doors with old
pattern hinges
Missions flown:
61C 1/12/86
= USA
STS-28  &/8/89
STS-32 1990
STS-35 127219

* OEX: Orbiter Experiment Program

Revision Nov 2010




-Fifth Modification-

Columbia Jun.5s, 1991

ov-102

Note labels added

Missions flown:
STS-40  6/5/01

Last mission

that carried the
SEADS experiment
on nosecap




- -Sixth Modification-
co'gﬂg bla EDO Modification

* EDO: Extended Duration Orbiter

8 . "= Unifed States m i

/ Mote vent doors "4"

. : [— and "7" disabled

Mote the drag chute
added to the tail

Missions flown:
STS-50  6/25/02
STS-52 1022192
STS-55  416/93
STS-58 1018703
STS-62  3/4/04 —

ote tile pattern
STS—65 7/ 8/94 changed on

elevons




P OMDP-1

COIU m b ia -Seventh Modification- _

* OMDP: Orbiter Maintenance Down Period

United States == ; ..

Details

Details

Missions flown:

STS-73
STS-75
STS-78
STS-80
STS-83
STS-94
STS-87
STS-90
STS-93

10/25/95
2/22/96

6/20/96

11/19/96

4/ 4/97
7/1/97
11/18/97
4/17/98

7/22/99

Front tile pattern becoming
symmetrical with removal
of few tiles




- -Last Modification-
Columbia OMDP5

§

Front tile pattern more
symmetrical as rest of "
fleet, except for unique
tile

Details

Mote the MASA
‘Meatball* logo added
and name on wing

for the first time

Details

Missions flown:
STS-109  31vm

LTI [T 1 '

'-I— I

STS-107  1116/03 Ming panels
(Orbiter lost - Feb. 1,2003)

A

|
A ‘ |

VT




Challenger

ov-099

-Original Markings-
April 4,1983

Note tail pattern

Mote crew

hatch pattern

Golden plate
as Columbia

Mote black tile on lower
corner of OMS5 pods

Details

This tile pattern is

Identical as Columbia's

last modification

Missions flown:

STS-6
STS-7
STS-8
41-B
41-C

4/ 4/83
6/18/83
8/30/83

2/3/84

4/6/84

Note top

cabin detall

Mote flag and
names on
wings

OMS patterns:
A: 5TS-6

B: STS-7, 41B
C: 5T5-8, 41C




Cha"enger -Last Modification-
OV-099 Oct.5,1984

MNote crew hatch _t
pattern changed

“im | United States =" m

Lower corner tile of the OMS pods
changed and black tiles added
to the front of pods

Details

Missions flown:

41-G  10/5/84
51-B 4985

51-F 72085

61-A 103085

51-L (Jan.28, 1986)
(Orbiter lost)




Di scove ry -Original Markings-
Aug. 30,1984

Ov-103

-~

Note door hinge pattern

Mote tail pattern

/

N

"= United States -

Mote crew
hatch pattern

United States == =

Note black tile on lower
corner of OMS pods

Details

Details

Note unique tile

White umbilical
plate, same for
OV-104, OV-105

on right side of
windows

Symmetry of front tiles

Note line of

surface insulation

Missions flown:

41-D

Discovery

Note top I I
cabin detail =¥ @@
USA
=

[ 7

MNote elevons
tile pattern

MNote OMS
pattern




Di scove ry -Second Modification-

0OV-103 Nov. 8, 1984

Mote tiles added {

Note tile on lower
corner of OMS pods

Missions flown:
51-A 1184
51-C 1/24/85
51-D 4/12/85




Di sScove ry -Third Modification-

ov-103 June 17,1985

Mote OMS pattern and black
tile area added only on left OMS pod

Missions flown:
51-G  6n17/85

571- 8/27/85




Di sScove ry -Fourth Modification-

ov-103 Sep. 26, 1988

>
- - - ¥
JEe

Mote black tile areas on
both sides of OMS pods

Missions flown:
STS-26 (RTF) o/26/88
STS-29 351389
STS-33 1123780
STS-31  424%
STS-41 1069

* RTF:Return to Flight




DI sScove ry -Fifth Modification-

OV-103 Apr. 28,1991

Mote labels added on sides

Missions flown:
STS-39 42801
STS-48  9n201
STS-42 12292




Discove ry -Sixth Modification-
oV-103 OMDP-1

Note drag chute added to tail

Missions flown:
STS-53 w29
STS-56 4893
STS-51  o9n12/03




ov-103

Discove ry -Seventh Modification-

Feb.3,1994

Mote vent doors
"4* and "7" disabled

Mote top of cabin detail

Missions flown:

STS-60  2/3/0
STS-64  9/9/04
STS-63  2/3/05
STS-70 713705

g
> NG

Discovery’




ov-103

D i sScove ry -Eighth Modification-

OMDP-2

Note door hinges pattern

Window tile
modified

Label modified
on right side only

Note white wing
panel areas

STS-82
STS-85
STS-91

Missions flown:

2/11/97
8/7/97

6/ 2/98

It
W
>

Mote line of
surface insulation
and addition of
surface blankets




DI sScove ry -Ninth Modification-

oV-103 Oct. 29, 1998

Missions flown:
STS-95  10/29/98
STS-96  5/27/99
STS-103  12/19/99
STS-92  10/11/00
STS-102  3/8/01
STS-105  8/10/01

Mote NASA logos

OMDP-3

STS-114 (RTF) 7/26/05
STS-121 (RTF) 7/4/06
STS-116  12/9/06

STS-120 10/23/07

STS-124  5/31/08

STS-119  3/15/09

STS-128  8/28/09

STS-131  4/5/10

STS-133  2/24/11 (Last Flight)

* RTF: Return to Flight




Atlantis

ov-104

-Original Markings-
Oct.3,1985

Crew hatch and tall pattern
same as OV-103 and OV-105

L

g

* -

im \uﬂeds_ﬁ__msg' -

Note tile on right OMS pod only

Details

Details

Missions flown:
51-)  1or3/85

61-B 112785




Atlantis

ov-104

-Second Modification-
Dec.2,1988

.'*__ i \”l | - g- -
d____._EttE!

Mote black tiles on both OMS pods

STS-27
STS-30
STS-34
STS-36
STS-38
STS-37

Missions flown:

12/2/88

5/ 4/89
10/18/89
2/28/90
11/16/90

4/ 5/91




Atlantis  -Third Modification-

OV-104 Aug.2,1991

Mote labels added

Missions flown:
STS-43 8/ 2/91
STS-44 1210
STS-45 354/
STS-46 731792




Atlantis -Fourth Modification-

ov-104

OMDP-1

- - - 5.t

NI R

= B= E= United stam -

Mote drag chute added

STS-66
STS-71
STS-74
STS-76
STS-79
STS-81
STS-84
STS-86

11/3/94
6/27/95

11/12/95
3/22/96
9/16/96
1/12/97
5/15/97

9/26/97

Missions flown:

Mote top of cabin




Atlantis

ov-104

-Fifth Modification-

OMDP-2

Missions flown:

STS-101
STS-106
STS-98

STS-104
STS-110
STS-112

OMDP-3
STS-115
STS-117
STS-122
STS-125
STS-129
STS-132
STS-135

5/19/00
9/ 8/00
2/ 7/01
7/12/01
4/ 8/02

10/ 7/02

9/9/06
6/8/07
2/7/08
5/11/09
11/16/09
5/14/10

7/8/11
LAST MISSION

Mote door hinge pattern

Mote NASA logos

Note white
wing panels

Mote trace of
old wing markings




Endeavour -Original Markings-

OV-105 May 8, 1992

Mote crew hatch and tail
pattern as OV-1032 and OV-104

=
L)
[Endusvour
T=
=
al= i
* L]

MNote labels

Note drag chute

Details

Missions flown: Note top of cabin |—
STS-49 5/8/92

Details

STS-47  onze
STS-54  1/13/03
STS-57  en1/93
STS-61 12/2/93
STS-59 4/8/94
STS-68 973004
STS-67 3/2/95
STS-69 9/ 7/95
STS-72 1/13/96
STS-77 5/19/96




E n d eavour -Second Modification-
OV-105 OMDP-1

- - - e

c 5= O E= United States w0

Note line of
surface insulation
and blankets

Mote white
wing panels

Missions flown:
STS-89 1/23/98




E n d eavour -Third Modification-

ov-105 Dec.4, 1998

Missions flown:

STS-88
STS-99
STS-97
STS-100
STS-108
STS-111

STS-113
OMDP-2

STS-118
STS-123
STS-126
STS-127
STS-130
STS-134

12/ 4/98
2/11/00
12/1/00
4/19/01
12/5/01
6/5/02

11/23/02

8/8/07
3/11/08
11/14/08
7/15/09
2/8/10

5/16/11
(Last Flight)

Mote NASA logos

Note trace of
old wing markings
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